
 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO CONTRACT BM222429 WITH USA FLEET SOLUTIONS, LLC 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT  is executed this 11th day of June, 2024, by and between USA FLEET 
SOLUTIONS, LLC and COUNTY OF NEVADA.  Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement 
between the parties entitled Equipment and Web Based Access for Vehicle Locational and 
Diagnostic Information for Nevada County executed on July 1, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-415 and 
amended six (6) times: July 17, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-381; August 14, 2018, by Resolution 
18-413; June 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-262; July 15, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-239; August 
9, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-429; and June 13, 2023 by Resolution No. 23-270. 
 
 WHEREAS, the County has purchased new vehicles and heavy equipment that require the 
global positioning system (GPS); and  

 
WHEREAS, the cost of providing the service for these additional units is expected to 

exceed the current contract; and 
 
WHEREAS an increase of the contract amount by five thousand eighty dollars ($5,080) for 

an annual not to exceed total amount of eighty three thousand dollars ($83,000) for FY 2023/2024 
is necessary. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
 1. This amendment shall be effective as of May 1, 2024. 

 
2. The contract amount will be increased by five thousand eighty dollars ($5,080), for 

a total annual not to exceed amount of eighty three thousand dollars ($83,000) for 
FY 2023/2024. 

 
3.  That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 

and effect except as amended herein. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 
            
   
By:________________________   By:_____________________________ 
 Honorable Hardy Bullock 
 Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:____________________________   By:________________________ 
                 Laurie Yarborough 
     Clerk of the Board of Supervisors        President, USA Fleet Solutions, LLC  
 


